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A__|AUDIO CIRCUIT 2 #16 TW. SH. 1-YELLOW (+), 1-BLUE (-) | WEST PENN #991 _ |WEST PENN #60990 WEST PENN #1991 |WEST PENN #251991 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL E
C__|CONTROL CIRCUIT 2 _#14 THHN 1-ORANGE (+), 1-BROWN () |WEST PENN #994 |WEST PENN #60993 WEST PENN #1994 |WEST PENN #251994 EF101  |ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - SOUTH W
M__| ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT 2418 TW. SH. PR. WP_975 1-RED (+), 1-BLACK (-) WEST PENN #980 | WEST PENN #60980 WEST PENN #1980 |WEST PENN #251980
P__|POWER/DOOR HOLDER 2 #14 THHN 2-GRAY WEST PENN #994 |WEST PENN #60993 WEST PENN #1994 |WEST PENN #251994 EF102 |ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - NORTH =~
V__ | VISUAL SIGNAL CIRCUIT 2 _#14 THHN 1-RED (+), 1-BLACK (-) WEST PENN #994 | WEST PENN #60993 WEST PENN #1994 |WEST PENN #251994 —
N |REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR 2418 TW. SH. PR. WP 975 & WEST PENN #975 _|WEST PENN #60975 WEST PENN #1975 |WEST PENN #251975 EF103  |ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - NORTHWEST AND MEZZANINE V)
2 #14 THHN 1-RED (+), 1-BLACK (-) WEST PENN #994 | WEST PENN #60993 WEST PENN #1994 |WEST PENN #251994 0 BEILHARZ
INCORPORATED
A. SPECIFIED CABLES BASED UPON WEST PENN, ACCEPTABLE APPROVED CABLE MANUFACTURERS INCLUDE EF111 [MIDDLE SCHOOL - FIRST FLOOR NORTH 3
BELDEN, ATLAS, BSCC. AND REMEE. EF112  |MIDDLE SCHOOL - FIRST FLOOR SOUTH pS o7 SCALE
EF113  |HIGH SCHOOL - FIRST FLOOR WEST o /8=t
MM MM MM EF114  |HIGH SCHOOL - FIRST FLOOR EAST e —
VM * < ';1’ ';1“ l:AJ N " v EF115 |HIGH SCHOOL - FIRST FLOOR SE AND SW; AND BUS GARAGE N 0 v 8 12’
() Q (),
® Feg EF121  [MIDDLE SCHOOL - SECOND FLOOR N FOR SHEET SIZE 30"x42"
c EF122 |HIGH SCHOOL - SECOND FLOOR o TSSUE DATE
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CONTROL STARTER ELEVATOR ELEVATOR ®
F EQUIPMENT RECALL SHUNT TRIP DAMPER o+
Xﬁ%”ﬁ%""wﬁ}“ TYPICAL ADDRESSABLE DEVICE CIRCUIT T
A QUANTITY W MAXIMUM 70% CAPACITY .
VENDOR
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v AV 15K AN
VERIFY EXACT = S \R
QUANTITY wm-l\h: A H o
FIRE ALARM iM | A 20AsP =+ L E G E N D
VENDOR I I P—A N
1P FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
coo _I l‘?‘l l‘?‘j I T T T ~
r ;": A A A A A FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR \&\
| |
M TYPICAL AUDIO/VISUAL SIGNAL WIRING (=] FIRE ALARM BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY }(\
P - - - MAxIMmX%%MCngch ﬁ%g",,g&,‘;&ﬁ‘;% /AMP FIRE ALARM STROBE, WALL MOUNTED, CANDELA (CD) AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS \}
RJ31X JACKS BK/UP s s @D FIRE ALARM STROBE, CEILING MOUNTED, CANDELA (CD) AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS 0
P P P
) FIRE ALARM SPEAKER ONLY, WALL MOUNTED, SPEAKER TAP SETTING (W) AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS Q
T0 OUTSIDE TYPICAL DOOR HOLDER CIRCUIT A FIRE ALARM SPEAKER AND STROBE, WALL MOUNTED, CANDELA (CD) AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, SPEAKER TAP SETTING (W) —
PHONE LINES N AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS \
5 FIRE ALARM SPEAKER AND STROBE, CEILING MOUNTED, CANDELA (CD) AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, SPEAKER TAP SETTING (W) Q
20ASP DEDICATED AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS
FAA °
fggKW”“ BREAKER () FIRE ALARM PAGING HORN SPEAKER, CEILING MOUNTED
® FIRE ALARM CEILING SPEAKER, SPEAKER TAP SETTING (W) AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ﬂd
FIRE ALARM PULL STATION ©2020 BEILHARZ ARCHITECTS, INC.
(ADDRESSABLE SPEAKER /STROBE) CEILING SMOKE DETECTOR Z INHTEE gggora{g Boé-' gUHII'? Agfévl%g; Jge Ng;‘
FIRE_ALARM_RISER < Bt el |
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CARBON MONOXIDE DUCT DETECTOR \\\ NORFOR USE ON ANY OTHER PROJECT.
WRITTEN VERIFICATION AND ADAPTATION
DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR WITH EXTRA SET OF N.O. CONTACTS Q BY THE ARCHITECT FOR THE SPECIFIC
PURPPSE INTENDED SHALL BE AT THE
® DOOR HOLDER ©  LIABLITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE T0 THE
ARCHITECT
@} FIRE ALARM MONITOR MODULE —
FIRE ALARM CONTROL MODULE ﬁ
FIRE ALARM REMOTE TEST STATION %
= EXISTING TORNADO RECEIVER N
® DOOR HOLDER 0\ o~
EL INDICATES NEW DEVICE INSTALLED IN EXISTING LOCATION, REUSE EXISTING WIRING WHERE FEASIBLE. \— O Z
ALL EL DEVICES SHOWN, CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EXISTING DEVICE. EXISTING BACKBOX SHALL REMAIN. N Ll
we WIRE GUARD N\ O E
WP WEATHER PROOF A I Ll
O, EXISTING ITEM TO REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED — g
i, EXISTING ITEM TO BE REMOVED & u _I
CONCRETE i ) il
RESTRAINT PLATE, WALL / SJIPLEggARD N - ?
SIZE AS REQUIRED MINERAL <
~S STEEL SLEEVE M /|/ ASSEMBLY E <
EZ-PATH FIRESTOP SEALANT (OPTIONAL) SEALANT AN @) T
DEVICE(S) (BOTH SIDES) SEALANT —_ SEALANT D rZ O
. CABLES B \ O < <
\ ~ - 5
L pa Y GENERAL NOTES: d
O < =
1. THE INTENT OF THIS FIRE ALARM PACKAGE IS TO PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH A NEW FIRE <
ZCONCRETE ALARM SYSTEM THAT MEETS CURRENT CODES AND STANDARDS, AND YET UTILIZES EXISTING ™ 5
CABLES—/ m CONDUIT —"] FLOOR ,K FIRE ALARM WIRING. EXISTING SYSTEM IS EDWARDS EST—2 SERIES PANEL AND DEVICES. Z g =
( )
STUD———— \—
MINERAL | 2. SEE SPEC SECTION 01 2300 FOR FIRE ALARM ALTERNATE.
O WOOL [~ STEEL MINERAL 7 bl E
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE UL No. C-AJ—1240 SLEEVE wooL LLJ
WITH ASTM E814 (UL1479) \I‘ Q N
EZ-PATH FIRESTOP CABLES UL No. W-L-3210 RESTRAINT PLATE, \f_\ z D
DEVICE(S) SEALANT ELECTRICAL R , SIZE AS REQUIRED
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1/ MOSRAL  SIZE AS REQUIRED FLOOR SLEEVE S11111| = SEALANT CONDUIT / DEVICE(S) oz E
SEALANT / BOTH snaV
(BOTH SIDES) (OPTIONAL) ( ? AN IS ) \Y% bld <
\ _/= 4 Q >
T / SEALANT _crpLes \/ ke
SEALANT CONCRETE (BOTH SIDES)
i (BOTH SIDES) ~ FLOOR ~~—GYPSUM GYPSUM
CONCRETE ——o| CONDUIT , WALLBOARD , WALLBOARD
WALL ) MINERAL ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY ~
UL No. O—AJ1259 TESTED IN ACCORDANCE UL No. C-AJ-3154  WOOL UL No. W-L—1344 TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
0. WITH ASTM EB14 (UL1479) WITH ASTM E814 (UL1479) —
CONCRETE /MASONRY FLOOR & WALLS GYPSUM WALLBOARD ASSEMBLIES °
\S FIRE ALARM
LEGEND
NOTES: /
A. CABLE AND CONDUIT PENETRATION DETAILS ARE BASED ON A UL LISTED 2 HOUR FIRE RATED —
ASSEMBLY (MINIMUM) UTILIZING STI FIRESTOP PRODUCTS. MANUFACTURERS SHALL BE STI, N
HILTI, 3M OR APPROVED EQUAL. REFER TO MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS AND
INSTALLATION DETAILS FOR EXACT INSTALLATION METHODS. Y
B. PACKING AND SEALANT DEPTHS SHALL BE PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS FOR UL \\
ASSEMBLY RATING COMPLIANCE. ~/ PROJCT: B7-4569F
C. ALL FIRESTOP LOCATIONS SHALL BE LABELED AT POINT OF PENETRATION LABEL SHALL Q
IDENTIFY FIRE STOPPING MATERIAL, U.L. LISTING NUMBER AND HOUR RATING OF
WALL/FLOOR. Q)
DRAWN BY: TLD
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A.  TO PROPERLY LOCATE AND INSTALL THE CARBON MONOXIDE DUCT DETECTOR CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING Z
CRITERIA:
+  UNIFORM NON-TURBULENT (LAMINAR) AIRFLOW BETWEEN 100 TO 4000 FT/MIN. -

THE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL BETWEEN THE SAMPLING AND EXHAUST TUBES MUST BE BETWEEN 0.01

AND 1.2 INCHES OF WATER. °
ON SUPPLY SIDE DUCT THE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED AFTER THE HEAT EXCHANGER AND PARTIAL FIRST
BEFORE ANY DUCT BRANCHES. G FLOOR PLAN
THE DETECTOR CAN BE MOUNTED AFTER FRESH AIR INTAKES ON THE RETURN DUCT TO MONITOR Z
POSSIBLE CO CONTAMINATION FROM OUTSIDE SOURCES. FIRE ALARM
THE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED IN AN AREA THAT IS ACCESSIBLE FOR FUTURE TESTING AND T
MAINTENANCE. \—
B.  WHERE A DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE | ] =)
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THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY \f\
ELEM EN .I. ARY S CH O OI_ _ S OUTH ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. Z PROJECT: B7—4569F
PARTI,WST FLOOE PWLARM / \ C.  INTERCONNECT EXISTING TORNADO NOTIFICATION PANEL WITH NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AS REQUIRED. @ D
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ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - NORTHWEST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN - FIRE ALARM /77 .\ MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN - FIRE ALARM
\_U

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0" SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

() PLAN NOTES:
A. TO PROPERLY LOCATE AND INSTALL THE CARBON MONOXIDE DUCT DETECTOR CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING

CRITERIA:

+ UNIFORM NON-TURBULENT (LAMINAR) AIRFLOW BETWEEN 100 TO 4000 FT/MIN.
THE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL BETWEEN THE SAMPLING AND EXHAUST TUBES MUST BE BETWEEN 0.01
AND 1.2 INCHES OF WATER.
ON SUPPLY SIDE DUCT THE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED AFTER THE HEAT EXCHANGER AND
BEFORE ANY DUCT BRANCHES.
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+ UNIFORM NON-TURBULENT (LAMINAR) AIRFLOW BETWEEN 100 TO 4000 FT/MIN.
THE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL BETWEEN THE SAMPLING AND EXHAUST TUBES MUST BE BETWEEN 0.01
AND 1.2 INCHES OF WATER.
ON SUPPLY SIDE DUCT THE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED AFTER THE HEAT EXCHANGER AND

BEFORE ANY DUCT BRANCHES.

THE DETECTOR CAN BE MOUNTED AFTER FRESH AIR INTAKES ON THE RETURN DUCT TO MONITOR
POSSIBLE CO CONTAMINATION FROM OUTSIDE SOURCES.

THE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED IN AN AREA THAT IS ACCESSIBLE FOR FUTURE TESTING AND
MAINTENANCE.
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[B112] PLAN NOTES:
A.  TO PROPERLY LOCATE AND INSTALL THE CARBON MONOXIDE DUCT DETECTOR CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING
CRITERIA:
+  UNIFORM NON-TURBULENT (LAMINAR) AIRFLOW BETWEEN 100 TO 4000 FT/MIN.
THE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL BETWEEN THE SAMPLING AND EXHAUST TUBES MUST BE BETWEEN 0.01
AND 1.2 INCHES OF WATER.
ON SUPPLY SIDE DUCT THE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED AFTER THE HEAT EXCHANGER AND
16) BEFORE ANY DUCT BRANCHES.
THE DETECTOR CAN BE MOUNTED AFTER FRESH AIR INTAKES ON THE RETURN DUCT TO MONITOR
POSSIBLE CO CONTAMINATION FROM OUTSIDE SOURCES.
THE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED IN AN AREA THAT IS ACCESSIBLE FOR FUTURE TESTING AND
MAINTENANCE.
B.  AREAS INDICATED HERE WILL BE RENOVATED AND EXPANDED IN LOCKER ROOM RENOVATION PACKAGE.
FIRE ALARM DEVICES SHOWN ON SHEET EP101 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THIS CONTRACT. CONTRACTOR
MAY REUSE AND RELOCATE DEVICES IN THIS AREA THAT ARE TO BE REMOVED FOR THE WORK ON
I SHEET EP101. COORDINATE WORK WITH PROJECT SCHEDULE.
//1/@ C.  HVAC UNITS BEING REPLACED UNDER BASE BID IN THIESE AREAS SHALL HAVE FIRE ALARM DEVICES
[ REMOVED AND REUSED ON NEW UNITS. COORDINATE HVAC WORK WITH PROJECT SCHEDULE.
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() PLAN NOTES:
A. TO PROPERLY LOCATE AND INSTALL THE CARBON MONOXIDE DUCT DETECTOR CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING

CRITERIA:

+ UNIFORM NON-TURBULENT (LAMINAR) AIRFLOW BETWEEN 100 TO 4000 FT/MIN.
THE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL BETWEEN THE SAMPLING AND EXHAUST TUBES MUST BE BETWEEN 0.01
AND 1.2 INCHES OF WATER.

ON

BEFORE ANY DUCT BRANCHES.

THE DETECTOR CAN BE MOUNTED AFTER FRESH AIR INTAKES ON THE RETURN DUCT TO MONITOR
POSSIBLE CO CONTAMINATION FROM OUTSIDE SOURCES.

THE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED IN AN AREA THAT IS ACCESSIBLE FOR FUTURE TESTING AND
MAINTENANCE.

SUPPLY SIDE DUCT THE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED AFTER THE HEAT EXCHANGER AND
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() PLAN NOTES:
A. TO PROPERLY LOCATE AND INSTALL THE CARBON MONOXIDE DUCT DETECTOR CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING
CRITERIA:

UNIFORM NON-TURBULENT (LAMINAR) AIRFLOW BETWEEN 100 TO 4000 FT/MIN.

THE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL BETWEEN THE SAMPLING AND EXHAUST TUBES MUST BE BETWEEN 0.01
AND 1.2 INCHES OF WATER.

ON SUPPLY SIDE DUCT THE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED AFTER THE HEAT EXCHANGER AND
BEFORE ANY DUCT BRANCHES.

THE DETECTOR CAN BE MOUNTED AFTER FRESH AIR INTAKES ON THE RETURN DUCT TO MONITOR
POSSIBLE CO CONTAMINATION FROM OUTSIDE SOURCES.

THE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED IN AN AREA THAT IS ACCESSIBLE FOR FUTURE TESTING AND
MAINTENANCE.
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TO OPERATE THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. LESS UNDER TRANSIENT CONDITIONS. ALL WIRES SHALL BE TAGGED AT ALL JUNCTION POINTS AND SHALL TEST FREE FROM GROUND OR ) Sl ~lon,

CROSSES BETWEEN CONDUCTORS. N S ¥ RoGgER . %
D. PROVIDE COURSE OUTLINE AND TRAINING MANUALS FOR ALL TRAINING CLASSES AT LEAST SIX AB. THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: ’ D 5 2
WEEKS PRIOR TO THE FIRST CLASS. THE INSTRUCTOR(S) SHALL PROVIDE ONE COPY OF TRAINING D. RESERVED N £ Ll
MATERIAL PER STUDENT. 1. FIRE-LITE MS-9600UDLS e 3 eBELLY =
2. NOTIFIER FIRE SYSTEMS NFS2-640/DVC E. INSTALL CONDUCTORS PARALLEL WITH, OR AT RIGHT ANGLES, TO THE SIDES AND BACK OF THE P E Y g z
1.01 RELATED DOCUMENTS: E. THE INSTRUCTOR(S) SHALL BE FACTORY-TRAINED INSTRUCTORS EXPERIENCED IN PRESENTING THIS ENCLOSURE.  CONNECT CONDUCTORS THAT ARE TERMINATED, SPLICED OR INTERRUPTED IN ANY N) R /
MATERIAL. ENCLOSURE ASSOCIATED WITH THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO TERMINAL BLOCKS. MARK EACH Q) XN 3

A. DIVISION-26 BASIC MATERIALS AND METHODS SECTIONS APPLY TO WORK SPECIFIED IN THIS 2.04 AUDIO; TERMINAL ACCORDING TO THE WIRING DIAGRAMS OF THE SYSTEM. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE 'r,,’f@/ & v
SECTION. F. TRAINING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT THE OWNER'S SITE WITH THE INSTALLED EQUIPMENT. MADE WITH APPROVED CRIMP-ON TERMINAL SPADE LUGS, OR PRESSURE-TYPE TERMINAL BLOCKS. D ff,,,;Qﬁ:/'-...

A. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF DELIVERING SINGLE-CHANNEL AUDIO MESSAGES OVER COPPER [ i ONA
1.02 DESCRIPTION OF WORK; PART 2 - PRODUCTS MEDIA. ALL AUDIO MESSAGES AND LIVE PAGES SHALL ORIGINATE AT THE ONE-WAY AUDIO F. RESERVED < gD
CONTROL UNIT. THE ONE-WAY AUDIO CONTROL UNIT SHALL STORE PRE-RECORDED AUDIO N) /

A. THIS SPECIFICATION DESCRIBES THE REQUIREMENTS TO FURNISH AND INSTALL A MICROPROCESSOR 2.01 ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS: MESSAGES DIGITALLY. THESE MESSAGES SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY DIRECTED TO VARIOUS AREAS G. CABLE TAPS: USE NUMBERED PRESSURE PLATE TERMINAL STRIPS IN JUNCTION OR PULL BOXES, O
CONTROLLED, SUPERVISED, INTELLIGENT, ADDRESSABLE FIRE ALARM VOICE SYSTEM.  THE IN A FACILITY UNDER PROGRAM CONTROL. THE SYSTEM SHALL SUPPORT REMOTE CABINETS WITH CABINETS OR EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURES WHERE ANY CIRCUIT TAP IS MADE. W
EQUIPMENT SHALL INCLUDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO MASTER CONTROL PANEL, AMPLIFIERS, MANUFACTURER:  SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM ZONED AMPLIFIERS TO RECEIVE, AMPLIFY AND SEND MESSAGES THROUGH SPEAKERS OVER
MANUAL PULL STATIONS, SPEAKERS, COMBINATION SPEAKER/STROBES, ANNUNCIATOR, SMOKE OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: SUPERVISED CIRCUITS. H. THE NUMBER OF T-TAPS MADE ON A SINGLE ADDRESSABLE LOOP SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH THE N
DETECTORS, WATER FLOW SWITCHES, DOOR HOLDERS, GATE VALVE SUPERVISORY SWITCHES. EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.  CONTRACTOR SHALL LIMIT T-TAPS TO S0 PERCENT OF -

1. FIRE-LITE ALARMS B. THE ONE-WAY EMERGENCY AUDIO CONTROL SHALL PROVIDE CONTROL SWITCHES TO DIRECT PAGING MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. M
B. EXTENT OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WORK IS INDICATED BY DRAWINGS AND SCHEDULES. 2. NOTIFIER FIRE SYSTEMS MESSAGES AS FOLLOWS: I SYSTEM WIRING: WIRE AND CABLE SHALL BE A TYPE LISTED FOR ITS INTENDED USE, AND SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. _C
C. FIRE ALARM VENDOR SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR FOR SUPERVISION, 2.02 FIRE_ALARM SYSTEM: 1. “ALL CALL” TO DIRECT THE PAGE MESSAGES TO ALL AREAS IN THE FACILITY, OVERRIDING ALL OTHER —
PROGRAMMING, FINAL TERMINATION, VERIFICATION OF COMPLETE OPERATIONAL SYSTEM AND FINAL MESSAGES AND TONES. J. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN FROM THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MANUFACTURER, WRITTEN %
INSPECTION. A. THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE STANDARD PRODUCTS OF A SINGLE MANUFACTURER. 2. ‘PAGE TO EVACUATION AREA” TO DIRECT THE MESSAGE TO THE EVACUATION AREA(S), OVERRIDING ALL INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE APPROPRIATE WIRE/CABLE TO BE USED FOR THIS INSTALLATION.
OTHER MESSAGES AND TONES. (THESE INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE OWNER'S MANUAL AT THE END OF THE 0O BEILHARZ
1.03 QUALITY ASSURANCE: B. SYSTEM OPERATION: 3. ‘PAGE TO ALERT AREA" TO DIRECT PAGE MESSAGES TO THE AREA(S) RECEIVING THE ALERT MESSAGE PROJECT.) DEVIATIONS FROM THESE WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT -
AND TONES, OVERRIDING ALL OTHER MESSAGES AND TONES. WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER, OWNER AND MANUFACTURER. ; ARCHITECTS
A.  MANUFACTURER: FIRM REGULARLY ENGAGED IN MANUFACTURE OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS, OF 1. THE ACTIVATION OF ANY FIRE ALARM AUTOMATIC DETECTOR CIRCUIT SHALL 4 PAGE TO BALANCE BULDING” TO DIRECT PAGE MESSAGES TO THE AREA(S) IN THE FACIITY NOT
INCORPORATED
TYPES, SIZES, AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS REQUIRED, WHOSE PRODUCTS HAVE BEEN IN AUTOMATICALLY PERFORM THE FOLLOWING FUNCTIONS: RECEIVING EITHER THE EVACUATION AREA OR ALERT AREA MESSAGES. K. ALL JUNCTION BOXES AND COVERS SHALL BE PAINTED RED AND LABELED. LABEL DESCRIPTION TO ;
SATISFACTORY USE IN SIMILAR SERVICE FOR NOT LESS THAN FIVE YEARS. 5. ‘PAGE BY PHONE” SWITCH TO SELECT THE FIREFIGHTERS TELEPHONE SYSTEM AS THE SOURCE FOR BE VERIFIED AT TIME OF INSTALLATION. LABELS SHALL BE ENGRAVED AS OUTLINED IN SECTION
A. THE INTERNAL AUDIBLE DEVICE SHALL SOUND AT THE CONTROL PANEL AND/OR FIRE COMMAND PAGING. 26 0500 - ELECTRICAL GENERAL PROVISIONS WITH RED SURFACE, WHITE LETTERS. §

B. COMPLY WITH NEC AS APPLICABLE TO CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF CENTER. PLOT SCALE

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM COMPONENTS AND ACCESSORIES. B. THE LCD DISPLAY SHALL INDICATE ALL APPLICABLE INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE ALARM L. THE NUMBER OF DEVICES TO BE INSTALLED ON A LOOP SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH THE EQUIPMENT ° 1/8'=1-0"
CONDITION, INCLUDING: ZONE, DEVICE TYPE, DEVICE LOCATION AND TIME/DATE. C. PROVIDE AS A MINIMUM ONE (1) 20 WATT AUDIO AMPLIFIER PER PAGING ZONE. THE SYSTEM MANUFACTURER.  CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN 30 PERCENT SPARE CAPACITY ON ADDRESSABLE =1"-

C. UL COMPLIANCE AND LABELING:  PROVIDE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM COMPONENTS WHICH ARE C. ALL SYSTEM ACTIVITY OR EVENTS SHALL BE DOCUMENTED ON THE SYSTEM PRINTER. SOFTWARE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SELECTING THE REQUIRED AUDIO SOURCE SIGNAL FOR CIRCUIT. — ———
UL-LISTED AND LABELED. ALL CONTROL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED UNDER UL 864 UOJZ AS A D. ANY REMOTE OR LOCAL ANNUNCIATOR LCD OR LED'S ASSOCIATED WITH THE ALARM EVENT SHALL AMPLIFICATION.  TO ENHANCE SYSTEM SURVIVABILITY, EACH AUDIO AMPLIFIER SHALL — , , ,
SINGLE CONTROL UNIT. PARTIAL LISTING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. ILLUMINATE. AUTOMATICALLY PROVIDE A LOCAL 3-3-3 1000 HZ TEMPORAL PATTERN OUTPUT UPON LOSS OF M. NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS (NAC) SHALL BE CIRCUITED FOR 70% CAPACITY PER EACH N 0 4 8 12

E. THE FOLLOWING AUDIO MESSAGES AND ACTIONS SHALL OCCUR SIMULTANEOUSLY: THE AUDIO COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE ONE-WAY AUDIO CONTROL UNIT, DURING AN ALARM BRANCH CIRCUIT.
D. EM COMPLIANCE: PROVIDE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND ACCESSORIES WHICH ARE FM APPROVED EA. AN EVACUATION MESSAGE SHALL BE SOUNDED ON ALL FLOORS (ZONES), ADVISING THE CONDITION. ~ AUDIO AMPLIFIERS SHALL BE POWER LIMITED AND PROTECTED FROM SHORT CIRCUITS FOR SHEET SIZE 30"x42"
] OCCUPANTS THEY SHOULD EXIT THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. CONDITIONS ON THE AUDIO CIRCUIT WIRING. EACH AMPLIFIER OUTPUT SHALL INCLUDE A N. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ADDITIONAL NAC BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIES TO Q
E. NFPA COMPLIANCE: EB.  ACTIVATE VISUAL STROBES ON ALL FLOORS (ZONES). THE VISUAL STROBE SHALL CONTINUE DEDICATED, SELECTABLE 25/70 VRMS OUTPUT. PROVIDE A STANDBY AUDIO AMPLIFIER THAT WILL ACCOMMODATE REQUIRED NAC'S AND OTHER REQUIRED 24VDC POWER. BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIES o ISSUE DATE
1. NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE TO FLASH UNTIL THE SYSTEM HAS BEEN RESET. AUTOMATICALLY SENSE THE FAILURE OF A PRIMARY AMPLIFIER, AND REPLACE THE FUNCTION OF SHALL BE LOCATED IN ELECTRICAL ROOMS OR AT THE FIRE ALARM PANEL LOCATION(S). VERIFY
5 NFPA 72E  AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTORS F.  RESERVED. THE FAILED AMPLIFIER. EXACT LOCATION WITH ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. INSTALL A SMOKE DETECTOR ABOVE N 1 04.21.20 ISSUED FOR BIDS
5 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE G. ALL FIRE DOORS HELD OPEN BY DOOR CONTROL DEVICES SHALL RELEASE AND CLOSE. ALL BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIES. INSTALL DEDICATED 120V CIRCUIT, 20AMP BREAKER FROM
4 NFPA 70  NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE H. SHUT DOWN HVAC FANS ONLY UPON ACTIVATION OF DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS OR PER LOCAL 2.05 EQUIPMENT: NEAREST 120V ELECTRICAL PANEL. CO
5. LOCAL, STATE AND NATIONAL CODES, LOCAL AND STATE FIRE MARSHAL CODES. IT SHALL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS (THIS MAY REQUIRE ALL HVAC FANS TO BE SHUT A. MANUAL STATIONS SHALL BE SURFACE OR SEMI-FLUSH DOUBLE ACTION ADDRESSABLE. PULL 0. POWER SUPPLY TOTAL CAPACITY SHALL NOT EXCEED 70% OF RATED VALUE.
BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM ALL REVIEWING DOWN UPON ACTIVATION OF ANY INITIATING DEVICE). .
AGENGIES, L SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL CLOSE UPON ACTIVATION OF ASSOCIATED DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR. STATIONS WILL CONTAIN ELECTRONICS THAT COMMUNICATE THE STATION'S STATUS (ALARM,
SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION SHALL INITIATE ASSOCIATED MAIN UNIT SHUTDOWN. NORMAI_) TO THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL OVER TWO WIRES WHICH ALSO PROVIDE POWER TO THE P. VOLTAGE DROP PER CIRCUIT SHALL NOT EXCEED 3.4 VOLT DROP. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT °
1.04 WARRANTY: J. GATE VALVE TAMPER SWITCH SHALL INDICATE AS A SUPERVISORY CONDITION ONLY UPON FIRE PULL STATION. ~THE ADDRESS WILL BE SET ON THE STATION. THE STATION WILL BE VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS WITH SUBMITTALS.
: ALARM CONTROL PANEL. MANUFACTURED FROM HIGH IMPACT RED LEXAN AND WITH MECHANICALLY LATCH UPON OPERATION ®
A THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY ALL EQUIPMENT, LABOR ON EQUIPMENT, AND ALL WIRING K. POWER FAILURE, OPEN CIRCUIT OR OTHER ABNORMAL CONDITIONS IN THE CIRCUITS OF A BUILDING AND REMAIN SO UNTIL MANUALLY RESET BY OPENING WITH A KEY COMMON TO ALL SYSTEM Q. VISUAL AND AUDIO DEVICE BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTOR SIZE SHALL BE #14 AWG UNLESS NOTED
" FREE FROM MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DEFECTS FOR A PERIOD OF Mﬁ FROM THE DATE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL CAUSE THE TROUBLE SIGNAL TO SOUND AND THE AMBER ZONE LOCKS. THE ADDRESSABLE MANUAL STATION SHALL BE CAPABLE OF FIELD PROGRAMMING OF ITS OTHERWISE. —
OF INSTALLATION. ALL WARRANTY LABOR SERVICE SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THIS WARRANTY. TROUBLE LIGHT TO GLOW ON THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL INDICATING WHICH CIRCUIT IS IN A "ADDRESS” LOCATION ON AN ADDRESSABLE INITIATING CIRCUIT. THE MANUAL STATION SHALL T
INCLUDING WORK REQUIRED DURING PREMIUM TIME (LE., NIGHTS, WEEKENDS AND HOLIDAYS). DISARRANGED CONDITION. THE SILENCING PUSHBUTTON MAY BE SELECTED TO SILENCE THE HAVE A VANDAL COVER WITH A HORN. R. BATTERIES USED FOR SECONDARY (STAND-BY) POWER SOURCE SHALL BE SIZED TO OPERATE THE
o 4 . AUDIBLE TROUBLE SIGNAL, BUT THE TROUBLE LAMP SHALL NOT BE EXTINGUISHED UNTIL THE SYSTEM FOR 24-HOURS UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS, FOLLOWED BY NOT LESS THAN 5-MINUTES OF
1.05 SUBMITTALS: ABNORMAL CONDITION IS RECTIFIED. 1. SYSTEM SENSOR BG-12LX ALARM AFTER 24-HOURS. °
‘ L. THE DIGITAL DIALER SHALL BE TRIPPED CAUSING THE CENTRAL MONITOR AGENCY TO BE NOTIFIED 2. NOTIFIER NBG-12LX S AL EXISTING SIGNAL DEVICES SHALL BE. REPLACED WITH NEW DEVICES. AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS
ALIFI ' WITH POINT ID. ' :
A SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PREPARED BY PERSONS WITH THE FOLLOWING QUALIFICATIONS: M. IF ALARM SIGNALS ARE SILENCED FOR ANY REASON, THEY SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RESOUND IF B. WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER/STROBE, 70 VOLT, MINIMUM 8 OZ. MAGNET, SPEAKER WITH 4-OUTPUT © WHERE SIGNAL DEVICES THAT ARE REMOVED AND No NEW DEVICE IS INSTALLED. PROVIDE BLANK %
ANOTHER ZONE OR DEVICE IS TRIPPED. . )
1. TRAINED AND CERTIFIED BY MANUFACTURER IN FIRE ALARM SYSTEM DESIGN. N. N THE EVENT OF A COMMERGIAL POWER INTERRUPTION. THE SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY TAPS AND FIELD SELECTABLE ADA STROBE LIGHT (15, 30, 75, 110CD TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE PLATE AND PAINT TO MATCH FINISH. REMOVE ALL CONDUCTORS FROM BOX AND CONDUITS.
2. FIRE ALARM CERTIFIED BY NICET, MINIMUM LEVEL IIL. : . CODES), WHITE FINISH.
3. LICENSED OR CERTIFIED BY A STATE OR LOCAL AUTHORITY. TRANSFER TO AN EMERGENCY STANDBY BATTERY SOURCE. D
2 (ORI LN It SO G X D1 | S B G IR 0 L AN UL FALS UGS ot 2
) . . 2. NOTIFIER SP2W1224MC » EIC
B. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SIGNALS AND FIRE ALARM SIGNALS SHALL HAVE DISTINCT TONE DIFFERENCES. PROVIDE THE TONE RESERVED
1. SYSTEM OPERATION DESCRIPTION: DETAILED DESCRIPTION FOR THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING FOR EACH SIGNAL AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER. C. WALL MOUNTED STROBE ONLY, FIELD SELECTABLE ADA STROBE LIGHT (15, 30, 75, 110CD TO MEET Q
METHOD OF OPERATION AND SUPERVISION OF EACH TYPE OF CIRCUIT AND SEQUENCE OF QAL ACCESS SONTROL ESRESS DOORS WITH ELECTRIC STRIKES AND/OR MAGNETIC LOCKS SHALL BE ALL APPLICABLE CODES) WHITE FINISH. W. BUIDING ACCEPTANCE IS DEFINED AS ALL COMPONENTS BEING 100% OPERATIONAL AND IN o
VANUFACTURER'S STANDARD DESCRIPTIONS FOR GENERIC. SYSTEMS ARE NOT ACCEPTALE. ’ I, SYSTEM SENSOR SRL CONFORMANCE. WITH CURRENT PUELISIED PERFORMANGE SPECTICATIONS AND DATA SHEETS.
2. THE ACTIVATION OF ANY HEAT DETECTOR IN THE ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM OR Y PAYMENT WILL BE CONTINGENT ON THE OWNER'S ACCEPTANCE.
2. DEVICE ADDRESS LIST: COORDINATE WITH FINAL SYSTEM PROGRAMMING. 2. NOTIFIER S$1224MCW N
3. SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM WITH DEVICE ADDRESSES, CONDUIT SIZES, AND CABLE AND WIRE ELEVATOR SHAFT SHUTS DOWN THE ELEVATOR POWER BY OPERATING A SHUNT TRIP N A
TYPES AND SIZES. CIRCUIT BREAKER FEEDING THE ELEVATOR. D. SPEAKER CEIING MOUNTED, 70 VOLT, MINIMUM 8 OZ. MAGNET, VOICE GRADE (30 HZ - 12 KHZ) X. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A MULTI-VOLTAGE RELAY (MR RELAY) RATED FOR UP TO 10AMPS -
' 3. THE ACTIVATION OF AN ELEVATOR LOBBY, MACHINE ROOM OR SHAFT SMOKE DETECTOR - ' ' g : WHEN USING AN ADDRESSABLE CONTROL RELAY FOR CONTROLLING 120V LOADS. PROVIDE 24VDC
4. WIRING DIAGRAMS: POWER, SIGNAL AND CONTROL WIRING. INCLUDE DIAGRAMS FOR 4-0UTPUT TAPS WITH BACK BOX AND FLUSH MOUNTED WHITE FINISH GRILLE. \0
EQUIPMENT AND FOR SYSTEM WITH ALL TERMINALS AND INTERCONNECTIONS IDENTIFIED SHALL RETURN ELEVATOR TO MAIN EXIT FLOOR. ACTUATION OF MAIN EXIT FLOOR ELEVATOR POWER AS REQUIRED.
SHOW WIRING COLOR CODE. SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL RETURN THE ELEVATOR TO AN ALTERNATE DESIGNATED FLOOR. 1. SYSTEM SENSOR
5. BATTERIES: SIZE CALCULATIONS. 4, THE ACTIVATION OF AN ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM OR SHAFT SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL > NOTIFIER SP200W Y. THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE QUANTITY OF SIGNAL
6. FLOOR PLANS: INDICATE FINAL OUTLET LOCATIONS SHOWING EACH DEVICE. SHOW SIZE LIGHT THE ELEVATOR CAB'S ‘FIRE HAT" SIGNAL. T IoAREASIRED AND CANDELA RATING OF STROBES TO CONFORM WITH AADAG ILLUMINANCE Q—
AND ROUTE OF CABLE AND CONDUITS. 2.03 FIRE_ALARM CONTROL PANEL: E. CEILING SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE ADDRESSABLE, PHOTOELECTRIC, (AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS) )
&HW%%A%U&%@%&%% P P TGS i ' SMOKE SENSOR WITH VARIABLE SENSITIVITY, U.L. LISTED OAP. Z. WHEN MULTIPLE STROBE LIGHTS ARE VISIBLE FROM ONE LOCATION, THOSE STROBE LIGHTS SHALL °
CONNECTION DIAGRAM. A. FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR SURFACE OR SEMI-FLUSH MOUNTING. 1. SYSTEM SENSOR SD365 BE SYNCHRONIZED.
3; ﬁﬁ‘é"’v“gﬂ,lcg"ggoﬁ“giiu%g,'jg“w}’ﬁ‘,’,%‘;}R SUPPLY LOADING CAPACITY. B. CONTROL PANEL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE MODULAR WITH SOLID STATE, MICROPROCESSOR BASED 2. NOTIFIER FSP-851/B710LPBP AA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE 5% (MINIMUM 5) SPARE NOTIFICATION DEVICES (HORN STROBES Q
ELECTRONICS. F RESERVED AND STROBE LIGHTS, ETC.) TO BE FIELD LOCATED DURING CONSTRUCTION. ANY DEVICE NOT ~
ALITY- : INSTALLED SHALL BE TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER AS SPARE PARTS.
C. FIELD QUALITY-CONTROL TEST REPORTS. C. CONTROL PANEL SHALL DISPLAY ONLY THOSE PRIMARY CONTROLS AND DISPLAYS ESSENTIAL TO AN
D. OPERATION AND MAINTENANGE DATA: OPERATION DURING A FIRE ALARM CONDITION. G. CEILING HEAT DETECTOR SHALL BE ADDRESSABLE (FIXED TEMPERATURE). AB. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WITH THE BID A PRICING QUOTE FOR A TWO YEAR PREVENTATIVE Q
.. SYSTEM SENSOR H365 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT THE WILL COMMENCE AFTER THE TWO YEAR WARRANTY PERIOD. THE
D. KEYBOARDS OR KEYPADS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO OPERATE THE SYSTEM DURING FIRE ALARM . PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE WILL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
kBBF,{EEIA’#"EﬁRgPE,SQXS&% ﬂg{ﬂg%}’o%s ,?SERQBISL‘HQEDATM#,'ETENAQNCE MANUALS. - INCLUDE CONDITIONS. 2. NOTIFIER FST-851/B710LPBP 1. SYSTEM INSPECTION AND REPAIRS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  CLEANING OF °
9. RECORD OF COMPLETION DOCUMENTS: PROVIDE THE ‘PERMANENT RECORDS® ACCORDING DEVICES AND CONTROLS, RECONDITIONING WORN EQUIPMENT, ADJUSTING AND CALIBRATION,
T0 NFPA 72 TO OWNER AND ARCHITECT. FORMAT OF THE WRITTEN SEQUENCE OF E. SCROLLING THROUGH MENU OPTIONS OR LISTS SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN A SELF-DIRECTING H.  CEILING CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR: BI-ANNUAL SYSTEM FUNCTIONAL TESTS AND INSPECTIONS, LUBRICATING, PROGRAMING W
OPERATION SHALL BE THE OPTIONAL INPUT/OUTPUT MATRIX. MANNER IN WHICH ALPHANUMERIC PROMPTING MESSAGES SHALL DIRECT THE USER. ADJUSTMENTS, AND PARTS REPLACEMENTS.
1. SYSTEM SENSOR SD365C0 2. EMERGENCY REPAIR (ER)}:  ANY MAINTENANCE REQUIRED TO KEEP SYSTEM(S) U
A HARD COPIES ON PAPER TO OWNER AND ARCHITECT. F.  CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE STANDARD KEY LOCK ON DOOR. 2. NOTFFIER CO1224TR. PROVIDE WITH MONITOR MODULES AS REQUIRED. OPERATIONAL OR RESTORED TO FULL FUNCTIONALITY DUE TO A SYSTEM FAILURE. THIS ©2020 BEILHARZ ARCHITECTS, INC.
B, ELECTRONIC MEDIA SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ARCHITECT INCLUDES PARTS, REPLACEMENTS, ADJUSTMENTS, AND REPAIR WITH NEW COMPONENTS. Z
" ’ G. KEY TO MATCH OTHER PANELS EXISTING ON SITE. J.  DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS WITH SAMPLING TUBES AND SENSOR. (LENGTH TO BE FIELD VERIFIED) INCLUDE LABOR RATES FOR THE ER SERVICE AND MARK-UP PERCENTAGES ON MATERIAL THE_ CONTENT OF THIS DRAWING IS NOT
3. THE MANUFACTURER REPRESENTATIVE SHALL SUPPLY THE OWNER WITH FOUR SETS OF UNIT TO CONTAIN A PROGRAMMABLE RELAY TO CONTROL FAN SHUTDOWN UPON  ACTIVATION OR PROVIDED. ER SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE BASIS OF REQUESTS AND AUTHORIZATIONS < REUSE BY INDIVIDUALS, COMPANIES,
BUILDING WIRING DIAGRAMS, EQUIPMENT, SCHEMATICS AND/OR NECESSARY T0OLS T0 H. FURNISH A DUAL LINE DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATING TRANSMITTER (D.A.C.T.). UPON ACTIVATION OF ANY OTHER DEVICE IN PROGRAMMED ZONE, U.L LISTED D (I). PROVIDE FROM THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM INITIAL ASSESSMENT OF REPORTED ISSUES — CORPORATIONS, OR OTHER ENTITIES FOH
MAINTAIN THE SYSTEM ALONG WITH EQUIPMENT OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS.  BUILDING REMOTE TEST SWITCH: AND PROVIDE A GOOD-FAITH LABOR AND MATERIAL ESTIMATE FOR ER WORK TO BE || ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE
WIRING DIAGRAMS TO INDICATE POINT-TO-POINT WIRING, STROBE CANDELA VALUES, SPEAKER L THE CONTROL PANEL SHALL HAVE A 2 LINE X 40-CHARACTER LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY WHICH PERFORMED BASED ON THE EXAMINATION OF THE AFFECTED SYSTEM(S). AND SHALL NOR FOR USE ON ANY OTHER PROJECT
DB /WATTAGE TAP VALUES AND NOTIFICATION CIRCUIT LOADS. NOTE: AL DRAWINGS SHALL SHALL BE BACKLIT FOR ENHANCED READABILITY. THE DISPLAY SHALL SUPPORT BOTH UPPER AND 1. FIRE LITE D355PL, RTS151KEY PERFORM THE ER WORK UPON AUTHORIZATION BY OWNER STAFF. \\\  ANY REUSE OR REPRODUCTION WITHOUT
- ! LOWER CASE LETTERS. 2. NOTIFIER FSD-751RP [RTS451KEY] 3. PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION WORK SHALL BE SCHEDULED WITH THE WRITTEN VERIFICATION AND ADAPTATION
SVE'IBHJOM%EUI-S)X::NTEJT?EART %Rggugnw SZR;SL':FCSTUPPLY THE OWNER WITH A RECORD COPY J. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF LOGGING AND STORING A MINIMUM OF 500 EVENTS IN A K. DUCT CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR WITH SAMPLING TUBES (LENGTH TO BE FIELD VERIFIED) AND 4. EMERGENCY RESPONSE WORK SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN A FOUR-HOUR WINDOW OF THE PURPOSE INTENDED SHALL BE AT THE
- HISTORY LOG. EACH RECORDED EVENT SHALL INCLUDE THE TIME AND DATE OF THAT EVENT'S REPLACEABLE SENSOR.  UNIT TO CONTAIN A RELAY TO CONTROL FAN SHUTDOWN ~UPON INITIAL CALL FOR SERVICE. ©  UIABILITY OR LECAL EXPOSURE TO THE
OF THE SITE SPECIFIC PROGRAM FILE AND ACCESS PASSWORD(S) PER NFPA 72. OCCURRENCE. ACTIVATION. PROVIDE MONITOR MODULES AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE REMOTE TEST SWITCH: \r ARCHITECT
AC. RESERVED
C. SUBMITTALS TO AUTHORITIES HAVING . IN _ADDITION T0 DISTRIBUTION K. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING TESTED BY ONE PERSON. WHILE IN TESTING MODE, 1. SYSTEM SENSOR
REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBMITTALS SPECIFIED IN DIVISION 1 SECTION °‘SUBMITTALS,” MAKE AN THE ALARM ACTIVATION OF AN INITIATING DEVICE CIRCUIT SHALL BE SILENTLY LOGGED AS AN 2. OR APPROVED EQUAL. AD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ADDITIONAL MONITORING DEVICES AND WIRE COMPLETE AS W\
IDENTICAL SUBMITTAL TO AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. TO FACILITATE REVIEW, INCLUDE ALARM CONDITION IN THE HISTORICAL DATA FILE. THE PANEL SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RESET REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WITH THE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM.
COPIES OF ANNOTATED CONTRACT DRAWINGS AS NEEDED TO DEPICT COMPONENT LOCATIONS. ITSELF AFTER LOGGING OF THE ALARM. L REMOTE LED INDICATOR, CEILING MOUNTED. m
RESUBMIT IF REQUIRED TO MAKE CLARIFICATIONS OR REVISIONS TO OBTAIN APPROVAL. ON AE. WHEN MECHANICAL UNITS COME EQUIPPED WITH THEIR OWN SMOKE DUCT DETECTOR, THE /
gggEIRPELIg; COMMENTS FROM AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION, SUBMIT THEM TO ARCHITECT L. THE CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING UP TO 8 SEPARATE TESTING GROUPS 1. SYSTEM SENSOR ANN-LED CONTRACTOR SHALL MONITOR THE DUCT DETECTOR'S ALARM CONTACTS AND PROVIDE AN m
g WHEREBY ONE GROUP OF POINTS MAY BE IN A TESTING MODE AND THE OTHER (NON-TESTING) 2. NOTIFIER RA400-Z ADDRESSABLE CONTROL RELAY TO RESET THE DUCT DETECTOR FROM THE FIRE ALARM PANEL.
b i GROUPS MAY BE ACTIVE AND OPERATE AS PROGRAMMED PER NORMAL SYSTEM OPERATION. UNIT SHUTDOWN AND DUCT DETECTOR POWER SHALL BE BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. N |
- DOCUMENTATION: AFTER TESTING IS CONSIDERED COMPLETE, TESTING DATA MAY BE RETRIEVED FROM THE SYSTEM
1. APPROVAL AND ACCEPTANGE: PROVIDE THE ‘RECORD OF COMPLETION” FORM ACCORDING IN CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER TO ENSURE DEVICE/CIRCUIT ACTIVATION. M. REQUIRED WHEN ON DRAWINGS, ZONE ADAPTER MODULE-MONITOR. AF. FIRE ALARM VENDOR SHALL VERIFY CAPACITY OF EXISTING AUDIO/VISUAL AND ADDRESSABLE LOOP -
T0 NFPA 72 70 OWNER AND ARGHITECT. CIRCUITS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ADDITIONAL ADDRESSABLE LOOP CARDS, AMPLIFIER, Z
M. SHOULD AN ALARM CONDITION OCCUR FROM AN ACTIVE POINT, NOT IN WALK TEST MODE, IT 1. SYSTEM SENSOR MMF-300 POWER BOOSTER SUPPLY, CONTROL RELAYS, ETC. AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND \[\ LLJ
1.06 EXTRA_MATERIALS: SHALL PERFORM ITS PREPROGRAMMED ALARM FUNCTIONS. 2. NOTIFIER FZM-1 FULLY OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. / O
N. SHOULD A TROUBLE CONDITION BE PRESENT WITHIN THE SYSTEM AND THE AUDIBLE TROUBLE AG. END OF LINE RESISTORS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE FAP, A NAC PANEL OR A SEPARATE BOX, — E
A TV o AN T T D D e e SIGNAL SILENCED, THE TROUBLE SIGNAL SHALL RESOUND AT PREPROGRAMMED TIME INTERVALS TO N. REQUIRED WHEN ON DRAWINGS, INDIVIDUAL ADDRESSABLE MODULES. PAINTED RED, AND DDENTIFIED AS AN EOL LOCATION. ~ SEPARATE BOXES SHALL BE FLUSH W\ L
CONTENTS ACT AS REMINDER THAT THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS NOT 100% OPERATIONAL. BOTH THE TIME MOUNTED IN FINISHED SPACES. ALL END OF LINE RESISTOR LOCATIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED ON I
) INTERVAL AND THE TROUBLE REMINDER SIGNAL SHALL BE PROGRAMMABLE TO SUIT THE OWNER'S 1. SYSTEM SENSOR MMF-300 THE “AS-BUILT” DRAWINGS. U
QUANTITY EQUAL TO 10 PERCENT OF AMOUNT OF EACH APPLICATION 2. NOTIFIER FMM-T OR FMM-101 =
SMOKE_AND HEAT DETECTORS: :
TYPE INSTALLED, BUT NOT LESS THAN 1 UNIT OF EACH TYPE. AH. FIRE ALARM VENDOR SHALL PROVIDE BACK-UP AMPLIFIER(S) AS REQUIRED SO THAT IF ANY ONE N U <
12N S%EL%Q%U FA%%ESS% Aﬁl.“fu r::?ru 3:; ETAOCHZ TY,;ERCENT OF AMOUNT OF EACH TYPE 0. %%QSN Ssu-lsﬁ.kuai Ol}'oglé Q&%geis Pasgvgz(u).gﬁmp&&ﬁg gl::lm ggﬁsglfugrsru IL'E\T/SLTENLEVELDIGITST 0. REQUIRED WHEN ON DRAWINGS, ZONE ADAPTER MODULE CONTROL SIGNAL. AMPLIFIER FAILS, IT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY SWITCH TO THE BACK-UP AMPLIFIER(S). W N o
3. PULL STATIONS: QUANTITY EQUAL TO 10 PERCENT OF AMOUNT INSTALLED, BUT NOT 8%2253 TO PASSCODES SHALL ONLY BE MADE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL IN CONJUNCTION WITH | SYSTEM SENSOR CRF-300 AL FIRE ALARM PULL STATIONS INSTALLED BUT NOT IN SERVICE SHALL BE COVERED AND LEGIBLY Q.
LESS THAN 2 UNITS. 3 2. NOTIFIER FCM-1 LABELED “NOT IN SERVICE™ LLJ g
4 KEYS AND TOOLS: ONE EXTRA SET FOR ACCESS TO LOCKED AND TAMPER PROOF —
COMPONENTS. P. ;&EOKgogTégtTgékN%N gsHAIWLH E:ég/s T/m: %IET w\{ffllgg&g% EFE:%% n-:?ﬂf)% ng.ggTAAﬁle wfﬁ? AJ. FIRE ALARM DEVICES INSTALLED BUT IN SERVICE SHALL BE COVERED FOR PROTECTION UNTIL &2 o
5 AUDIBLE AND VISUAL NOTFICATION APPLIANGES: 5% (MINMUM 5) OF EAGH TYPE P B O T e o T O ARy T P. REQUIRED WHEN ON DRAWINGS, CONTROL RELAY, NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE. SYSTEM IS IN OPERATION. A\ < 2
W‘W DISPLAY THE NUMBER OF TIMES (TALLY) A DEVICE HAS GONE INTO A VERIFICATION MODE. END OF SECTION 28 4621 E
G B Y or DEALLED N THE ovara, LD SHOULD THIS SMOKE VERIFICATION TALLY REACH A PRE-PROGRAMMED NUMBER, A TROUBLE 1, SYSTEM_ SENSOR AN ( ) T
8 INDOOR PROTECTION SHIELD: TWO OF EACH TYPE INSTALLED. CONDITION SHALL OCCUR. ALARM VERIFICATION ZONES SHALL BE ABLE TO BE DIVIDED INTO e O
EIGHT SEPARATE GROUPS WHEREBY ONLY VERIFICATION ZONES FROM THE SAME GROUP WILL R .

B THE SONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE. WSTALLATION OF 5% (MINMUM ) SPARe NomIFicATin CONFIRM THE FIRST ACTIVATION AND CAUSE THE ALARM SEQUENCE TO OCCUR. Q. REQUIRED WHEN VISUAL CIRCUITS EXCEED 60% OF MAIN CONTROL PANEL CAPACITY, POWER _ <<
DEVICES (HORN/STROBES AND STROBE LIGHTS, ETC.) TO BE FIELD LOCATED DURING CONSTRUCTION. g BOOSTER UNIT: —

THE INSTALLED NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL BE TAKEN FROM THE POOL OF EXTRA MATERIALS. Q. THE CONTROL PANEL SHALL HAVE THE GAPABILITY FOR CROSS-ZONING. O — g

1,07 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL: R. FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL HAVE THE FUTURE CAPABILITY OF OPERATING REMOTE CRT'S LM SR for s 24FS8 < =

‘ AND/OR PRINTERS; OUTPUT SHALL BE ASCII FROM AN EIA RS-232-C CONNECTION WITH AN P 0
' ADJUSTABLE BAUD RATE. EACH RS-232-C PORT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING AS MANY AS Z kel

A SYSIEM INSTALLER: INSTALLATION AND PROGRAMMING OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE BY B D L Ae o o 202 PO L e o AL AL ooy & S. MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDERS, 24VDC, 25 LBS. MINIMUM HOLDING FORCE. . =
PERSONS WITH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING QUALIFICATIONS:

TO FIVE RS-232-C PORTS. 1. SYSTEM SENSOR FM996-L8 Ll =

1. FACTORY TRAINED AND CERTIFIED ON INSTALLED EQUIPMENT. 2. NOTIFIER FM SERIES
2. FIRE ALARM CERTIFIED BY NICET, MINIMUM LEVEL I S. gl;liZN 1I:'SIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL HAVE THE CAPABILITY TO ACCOMMODATE UP TO 254 Z Ll bl
- T. SPEAKER/STROBE, CEILING MOUNTED, 70 VOLT, MINIMUM 8 OZ. MAGNET, SPEAKER WITH Q N

B. MANUFACTURER'S FIELD SERVICE: ENGAGE A FACTORY-AUTHORIZED SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE TO 4-OUTPUT TAPS AND FIELD SELECTABLE ADA STROBE LIGHT (15, 30, 75, 110/177CD TO MEET ALL ~ z
e o o Aoy ey S N e LATN " DODUALY. AL oF TESE DEMCES VI 6 NOVOUALY AWNGATD AT TiE oRol APPLCABLE CODES), WTE FINISH N -

' : : PANEL. ALL ADDRESSABLE DEVICES SHALL HAVE THE CAPABILITY OF BEING DISABLED OR ENABLED
1. SYSTEM SENSOR SPSCRL u

C. TIESTING ENGAGE A QUALIFIED TESTING AND INSPECTING AGENCY TO PERFORM THE INDIVIDUALLY OR IN GROUPS. 2 NOTIFIER SP2CMCW SERIES W\ =4

FOLLOWING FIELD TESTS AND INSPECTIONS AND PREPARE TEST REPORTS. U. A MINIMUM OF 254 ADDRESSABLE DEVICES MAY BE MULTI-DROPPED FROM A SINGLE PAIR OF U, STROBE ONLY, CELING MOUNTED, ADA STROBE LIGHT (15, 30, 75, 110/177CD 0 MEET ALL 0 (= E
1. BEFORE REQUESTING FINAL APPROVAL OF THE INSTALLATION, SUBMIT A WRITTEN WIRES. " APPLICABLE CODES), WHITE FINISH. e v <
STATEMENT USING THE FORM FOR RECORD OF COMPLETION SHOWN IN NFPA 72, ' : Ll
2. PERFORM EACH ELECTRICAL TEST AND VISUAL AND MECHANICAL INSPECTION LISTED IN VS AT REQUIRE  FACTORY  REPROGRAMMING 0 ADD OR DELETE DEVICES  ARE 1. SYSTEM SENSOR SCRL
NFPA 72.  CERTIFY COMPLIANCE WITH TEST PARAMETERS. ALL TESTS SHALL BE > NOTFIER SCIZ24MCW SERES Q > U
ﬁ%ﬁoﬂﬂ% USNYDSETREMTSEP%%%%S%E&VQ%OF A NICET TECHNICIAN CERTIFIED UNDER THE W. THE COMMUNICATION FORMAT MUST BE A COMPLETELY DIGITAL POLL/RESPONSE PROTOCOL TO . —

. ALLOW T-TAPPING OF THE CIRCUIT WIRING. SYSTEMS THAT DO NOT UTILIZE FULL DIGITAL V.  FIREFIGHTER PHONES, 60" COILED CORD, RED. 0/ (W
3. VISUAL INSPECTION: CONDUCT A VISUAL INSPECTION BEFORE ANY TESTING.  USE
AS-BUILT DRAWINGS AND SYSTEM DOCUMENTATION FOR THE INSPECTION. IDENTIFY TRANSMISSION PROTOCOL ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. 1. SYSTEM SENSOR ECC-FFT
IB'SEFN%PIE,%D%%ATED DAMAGED OR NON-FUNCTIONAL ‘EQUIPMENT, AND CORRECT BEFORE X. WIRING TYPES WILL BE APPROVED BY THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER. THE SYSTEM SHALL ALLOW 2. NOTIFIER FHS E
4, IESTING: FOLLOW PROCEDURE AND RECORD RESULTS COMPLYING WITH REQUIREMENTS IN CiRourr DISTANCE OF UP TO 2,500 FEET TO THE FURTHEST ADDRESSABLE DEVICE ON A CLASS B RESERVED 7
NFPA 72: :
4"‘REP,_RCEEE,?T°RS THAT ARE QUTSIDE THEIR MARKED SENSITIVITY RANGE SHALL BE Y. FURNISH AND INSTALL ISOLATED LOOP CIRCUIT PROTECTOR DEVICES ON ALL FIRE ALARM REQUIRED WHEN ON DRAWINGS, PRINTER. T
42.  FIELD MEASURE AUDIBLE SIGNAL VOLUME LEVELS IN A REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE INITIATING DEVICE CIRCUIT, SIGNALING LINE CIRCUIT, WIRING, (INCLUDING SHIELDS), WHICH 1. SYSTEM SENSOR °
OF LOCATIONS, TO ASSURE VOLUME LEVEL COMPLIANCE. EXTENDS BEYOND THE MAIN BUILDING BY EITHER AERIAL, UNDERGROUND OR OTHER METHODS q
5. JEST_AND INSPECTION RECORDS: PREPARE ACCORDING TO NFPA 72, INCLUDING WALKWAYS, BRIDGES OR OTHER ABOVE GROUND CONNECTORS. 2. NOTIFIER PRN5 N QIEIECIéII_éET'TION
DEMONSTRATION OF SEQUENCES OF OPERATION BY USING THE MATRIX-STYLE FORM IN Y. REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR, MINIMUM 40 CHARACTER LCD TYPE DISPLAY, CONTROL PUSHBUTTON
APPENDIX A IN NFPA 70. RO B OO G O AS PRACTICABLE TO THE POINT AT WHICH THE SWITCHES FOR ALARM SILENCE, TROUBLE SILENCE, SYSTEM RESET AND MANUAL EVALUATION /
1.08 ADWSTING 5. THE ILCP GROUNDING CONDUCTOR SHALL BE A NO. 12 AWG WIRE HAVING A MAXIMUM SWITCHES THAT DUPLICATE THE MAIN CONTROL PANEL, TONE ALERT, SYSTEM TROUBLE LED AND —
LENGTH OF 28 FEET TO BE RUN IN AS STRAIGHT A LINE AS PRACTICABLE AND CONNECTED ggru'?;ostmL%-l ESDEVITf_l% %Q%NSIQ%RKQA&NS%JTWQT?HHET& cﬁilT.ISVAJcE ngﬂ%gﬁﬂmgﬁdﬂlﬁ \—

A.  OCCUPANCY . WHEN REQUESTED WITHIN 24 MONTHS OF DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL T0 THE BUILDING GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM (UNIFIED GROUND) PER ARTICLE 800.90 - L
COMPLETION, PROVIDE ON-SITE ASSISTANCE IN ADJUSTING SYSTEM TO SUIT ACTUAL OCCUPIED OF THE (2017) NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. CONTROL PANEL.  ANNUNCIATOR TO MOUNT INTO A STANDARD 2-GANG OR 4" SQUARE ELECTRICAL )

CONDITIONS. 3. THE ILCP FURNISHED SHALL HAVE A LINE TO LINE RESPONSE TIME OF LESS THAN 1 BOX. )
NANOSECOND CAPABLE OF ACCEPTING GREATER THAN 2000 AMPS AT 28 VOLTS. LINE TO N

B. SEMI-ANNUAL TEST AND INSPECTION: TWO TIMES A YEAR DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD, TEST EARTH RESPONSE TIME SHALL BE LESS THAN 25 NANOSECONDS WITH A MAXIMUM CURRENT 1. FIRE-LITE ANN-80
THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH THE TESTING AND VISUAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS OF 2000 AMPS (35 JOULES EACH LINE) TO EARTH. SHIELD TO EARTH CURRENT SHALL BE 2. NOTIFIER FDU-80 ~7  PROJCT: B7-4569F
IN NFPA 72. PERFORM TESTS AND INSPECTIONS LISTED FOR MONTHLY, QUARTERLY AND 5000 AMPS MAXIMUM.

SEMI-ANNUAL PERIODS. USE FORMS DEVELOPED FOR INITIAL TESTS AND INSPECTIONS. 4. THE ILCP SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A HIGH DIELECTRIC INSULATING MATERIAL AND BE )

OF SMALL ENOUGH SIZE TO MOUNT IN A STANDARD 4" SQUARE 2-1/8" DEEP ELECTRICAL BART 3 - EXECUTION
BOX.

1.09 DEMONSTRATION: 5. SPARK GAP DEVICES OR DEVICES INCORPORATED IN OR INSTALLED WITHIN THE FIRE 50T INSTALLATION. U .
ALARM CONTROL PANEL IN LIEU OF THE SPECIFIED ILCP ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. !

A. A FACTORY-AUTHORIZED SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE SHALL DEMONSTRATE THE COMPLETE OPERATION A T O Dtk L SHAL B R T 20 O el W , DRAWNBY:

OF THE SYSTEM AND ALL ASSOCIATED ACCESSORIES, SHUTDOWN FUNCTIONS AND REMOTE ALARMS, Z. SURGE PROTECTOR FOR 120 VAC POWER TO THE FIRE ALARM PANEL. THE SURGE PROTECTOR IDENTIFICATION AND THE WORDS ‘FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT” DIRECTLY ADJAGENT TO THE CIRCUIT

FOR THE DESIGNATED OWNER'S MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL. THIS DEMONSTRATION SHALL BE SHALL BE FAST ACTING - 5 NANOSECONDS OR LESS - AND PROTECT LINE, NEUTRAL AND GROUND. BREAKER.  THE SOURCE POWER GIRGUTT SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTEED ON THE FIRE ALARM W

SCHEDULED WITH AT LEAST ONE WEEK WRITTEN NOTICE WITH THE OWNER AND SHALL NOT BE IT SHALL BE UL LISTED AND TESTED UNDER ANSI/IEEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR CATEGORY A CONTROL UNIT; THE IDENTIFICATION SHALL INDICATE POWER SOURCE PANEL NAME, LOCATION, AND

COMBINED WITH ANY FINAL SYSTEM CHECKOUT OR FIELD TESTING PROCEDURE. LOCATIONS. ~ THE UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN INDEPENDENT, SECONDARY BACK-UP CIRCUIT NUMBER. IDENTIFICATION TAGS SHALL BE ENGRAVED PHENOLIC NAME PLATES WITH RED W/

SUPPRESSION SYSTEM. IN THE EVENT THE PRIMARY TRANSIENT PROTECTION SYSTEM SACRIFICES FACE AND WITH CORE. 3 CHECKED BY: DTK
1.10 TRAINING: UNDER CATASTROPHIC CONDITIONS, THE SECONDARY STAGE OF PROTECTION IMMEDIATELY TAKES = '
OVER, KEEPING THE FIRE ALARM PANEL PROTECTED FROM ADDITIONAL STRIKES. THERE SHALL BE .
A FROMDE MMM O 4 KRS GF TADDIG T 115 MOOATRS O ME LN A GHY 25 10 DIONTE M (NI S ACTWE M A 5 © UE CONRICIOR SHLL umish w0 NSTAL 1 ACTEOMOE VI T MAFACTLREKS 5
LED TO INDICATE THAT THE PRIMARY STAGE OF PROTECTION HAS BEEN SACRIFICED. ' '

PROVIDE ONE ADDITIONAL TRAINING SESSION AT 6 MONTHS FOLLOWING BUILDING'S TURNOVER. SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND AS SHOWN ON THE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS.

EACH SESSION SHALL BE ONE DAY IN LENGTH AND SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE BUILDING AA. TRANSIENT SUPPRESSORS FOR RS232 PROTECTION. THIS UNIT SHALL HAVE A MALE AND FEMALE

OWNER. DB-25 CONNECTOR FOR EASY INSTALLATION AND UTILIZE SILICON AVALANCHE DIODES (SAD) O DR L LETE o MR LN R e ITeD FIRE PReTtoTE E

TECHNOLOGY. THE 15 VPK SIGNAL LINE SHALL BE CLAMPED TO 24 WPK IN 5 NANOSECONDS OR —
C. FULLY TRAIN THE DESIGNATED STAFF OF OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND OWNER TO ENABLE THEM CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS PER NEC ARTICLE 760, AS REQUIRED. COLOR CODE SHALL BE USED AND T E F 70 1
/
© Copyright 2020 This drawing and all information contained herein is the exclusive property of JDRM Engineering, Inc. and is not to be B—
copied or used in any way without the express written consent of JDRM Engineering, Inc. and must be returned upon request.
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